

No. 22-50110

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

ISABEL LONGORIA; CATHY MORGAN,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
TEXAS; SHAWN DICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WILLIAMSON COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division, No. 5:21-cv-01223-XR,
Honorable Xavier Rodriguez, U.S. District Judge

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Christian Menefee
Jonathan Fombonne
OFFICE OF HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY
1019 Congress Plaza, 15th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 274-5101

Counsel for Isabel Longoria

Sean Morales-Doyle
Andrew B. Garber
Ethan J. Herenstein
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310

Zachary D. Tripp
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-7000

Paul R. Genender
Elizabeth Y. Ryan
Megan Cloud
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 746-7700

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....1

Jurisdiction.....5

Issue Presented.....5

Statement of the Case.....6

 A. Factual Background.....6

 B. Texas Newly Criminalizes “Soliciting” Lawful Mail Ballot Applications.....9

 C. The Challenged Provisions Chill Plaintiffs’ Speech.....10

 D. Procedural History.....12

Summary of Argument.....17

Standard of Review.....21

Argument.....22

 I. The District Court Correctly Determined That It Has Jurisdiction.....22

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....22

 B. Defendants Lack Sovereign Immunity Under *Ex Parte Young*.....24

 C. *Younger* Abstention Is Inapplicable.....32

 II. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion in Entering A Preliminary Injunction.....33

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on The Merits Because The “Solicitation” Ban Violates The First Amendment.....33

 1. The Novel “Solicitation” Offense Is A Viewpoint- And Content-Based Restriction On Speech.....34

 2. The “Solicitation” Offense Cannot Satisfy First Amendment Scrutiny.....36

 3. No First Amendment Exception Applies.....38

 B. The State’s Counterarguments Lack Merit.....45

C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining That The Remaining Factors Justify A Preliminary Injunction.....53

1. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.....53
2. The Balance of Equities Favors An Injunction.....55
3. A Preliminary Injunction Furthers The Public Interest.....58
4. *Purcell* Is Inapplicable.....59

Conclusion.....62

Certificate of Service.....64

Certificate of Compliance65

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Valdez</i> , 845 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Bice v. La. Pub. Def. Bd.</i> , 677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Bd. of Trade City of Chicago v. Clyne</i> , 260 U.S. 704 (1922).....	16
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	41
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	33
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> <i>by Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	30
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20, 61
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2020).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	40, 48
<i>Coutlakis v. State</i> , 268 S.W.2d 192 (Tex. Crim. App. 1954).....	34

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,
 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 22, 23

Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach,
 661 F.2d 328(5th Cir. Unit B 1981)..... 55

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature,
 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) 59

Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker,
 535 U.S. 125 (2002) 41

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 4, 54

Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Foti,
 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006)..... 56

Fed. Elec. Comm’n v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 449 (2008) 21, 60

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006) *passim*

Garrison v. Louisiana,
 379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... 48

Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18,
 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 30

Holland v. Williams,
 457 F. Supp. 3d 979 (D. Col. 2018)..... 60

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... *passim*

Ingebretsen ex rel. Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 56

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 30

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council
 31,138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 47

In re Kendall,
 712 F.3d 814 (3d Cir. 2013) *passim*

Krier v. Navarro,
 952 S.W.2d 25 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, writ
 denied) 44

Lane v. Franks,
 573 U.S. 228 (2014) 40

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 22, 23

Make Liberty Win v. Ziegler,
 499 F. Supp. 3d 635 (W.D. Mo. 2020)..... 60

Martinez v. State,
 696 S.W.2d 930 (Tex. App.—Austin 1985, pet. ref’d) 35

Merrill v. Milligan,
 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) 59

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
 834 F. App’x 860 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) 60

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,
 401 U.S. 265 (1971) 58

Nat’l Inst. Of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 37

O’Brien v. Skinner,
 414 U.S. 524 (1974) 37

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 16, 55

Patino v. City of Pasadena,
 229 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 57

Ex parte Perry,
 471 S.W.3d 63 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015), *rev'd in part on other grounds*, 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) 47, 49

Ex parte Perry,
 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) 4, 19, 40, 49

Pickering v. Bd. Of Education,
 391 U.S. 563 (1968) *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden,
 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) 30

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
 555 U.S.460 (2009) 19, 45

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) *passim*

Rangra v. Brown,
 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009), *dismissed as moot en banc*,
 584 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2009) 40

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 34, 35

Renfro v. Shropshire,
 566 S.W.2d 688 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1978, writ *ref'd n.r.e.*) 7

Richardson v. Tex. Sec'y of State,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) 59

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 34

RTM Media, L.L.C. v. City of Houston,
 518 F. Supp. 2d 866 (S.D. Tex. 2007) 58

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 28, 29

Schlarp v. Dern,
610 F. Supp. 2d 450 (W.D. Pa. 2009) 41

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

State v. Hollins,
620 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2020) 31

State v. Stephens,
No. PD-1032-20, 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec.
15, 2021) 12, 31

Tex. Alliance for Retired Ams. v. Hughs,
976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 59

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 26, 29, 60

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 54, 58

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 38

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 50, 51

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 38

Villejo v. City of San Antonio,
485 F. Supp. 2d 777 (W.D. Tex. 2007)..... 61

Walker v. Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... 19, 45

Wexler v. City of New Orleans,
267 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. La. 2003) 58

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... 24, 25, 28

Wood v. Georgia,
370 U.S. 375 (1962) 48

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) *passim*

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009) 51

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XI 28

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... 37

TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 22 26

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 21..... 13

Statutes:

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1292(a)(1)..... 5

§ 1331..... 5

§ 1343..... 5

Illinois Compiled Statutes:

10 ILCS 5/2A-1.1 61

Texas Elec. Code:

§ 12.001..... 6

§ 31.031..... *passim*

§ 31.032..... 43, 53

§ 31.037..... 8, 43, 44

§ 31.038.....	7
§ 31.039(d)	7
§§ 31.043-.045.....	43, 2
§ 31.129.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 31.129(b)	10, 26, 42
§ 31.130.....	10
§ 67.007.....	6
§§ 82.001-.008.....	6
§ 82.004.....	37
§ 83.002.....	6, 43, 52
§ 85.007.....	43, 52
§ 273.001.....	27
§ 276.016(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 276.016(a)(2).....	38
§ 276.016(e)	10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.01.....	13, 25
Tex. Penal Code:	
§ 12.35.....	9
§ 15.03(a)	34
